
The figures show how many people lived in house-
holds below the MIS level in 2016-17 (the latest 
income data) compared to 2008-09. 

The data shows that the total number of people with 
too little income has risen from 16.5 million to 18.7 
million (although there has been a fall since 2013, 
when it was 20.4 million).

Out of 2.5 million children living in lone parent 
households, more than 1.8 million (74%) have house-
hold incomes below the minimum.  

Nearly half of children of lone parents (1.2 million) 
face the hardship of having family income at least 
25% below what is needed. With cuts in benefits 
that have been announced but not fully implement-
ed, this is projected to rise to 1.5 million, so six in 
every 10 children in lone parent families is set to 
face serious hardship.

The number of single women aged 60-64 living 
below the minimum has doubled from just over 
100,000 to nearly 200,000. This has coincided with 
the raising of the state pension age for women, 
leaving more either relying on out-of-work benefits 
or taking jobs on relatively low pay.

The group that have seen the biggest reduction 
since 2013 in the numbers below the minimum have 
been working age adults without children. The pro-
portion below MIS fell from around 30% to 25% in this 
more recent period, reaching the same level as it 

Three-quarters of lone 
parents in poverty
A decade after the economic downturn, two million 
more people than in 2008 are on incomes too low to 
secure a living standard considered an acceptable 
minimum by the British public, according to new 
research from Loughborough University’s Centre 
for Research in Social Policy (CRSP). 

For some groups, there has been an improvement 
since 2013, but others continue to face very chal-
lenging circumstances. The research shows that 
nearly three-quarters of lone parent families have 
too little income to meet their minimum needs. 

It also shows that for single women in their early 
60s, the raising of the age at which they can draw 
their pension has resulted in a doubling of the pro-
portion below the minimum since 2008, from one 
in five to two in five women for this group.

These are the latest headline findings of the Min-
imum Income Standard (MIS) programme of re-
search, funded by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
and carried out at Loughborough University. The 
MIS research calculates the minimum budget indi-
viduals require to cover their material needs and 
to participate in society, according to what groups 
of members of the public say you need.
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was in 2008. Some of this group have been helped by 
the government’s introduction of the National Living 
Wage, encouraged by the Living Wage campaign 
which uses the MIS research as a benchmark.

The study looks in detail at factors that have pre-
vented most lone parent families from reaching 
adequate income, despite the fact that six in 10 
lone parents now work, up from only four in 10 in 
the 1990s. It finds that most of the new jobs have 
been part time, and those working part-time have 
become more likely to have inadequate incomes. 
Currently 640,000 children live with lone parents 
in part-time work whose incomes are below the 
minimum, compared to 390,000 a decade ago: a 
dramatic increase of 65%.

Cuts in working benefits are exacerbating this 
situation, as families without enough income from 
work to make ends meet now receive less help from 
the state. The research projects what cuts such as 
the benefits freeze and the reduction in tax credit 
and Universal Credit entitlements will eventually 
mean for lone parent families.

Professor Donald Hirsch, director or CRSP and 
co-author, added: “The trend for lone parents shows 
very clearly that moving more lone parents into 
work is not a guaranteed way of tackling family 
hardship. The main trend has been for these fami-
lies to get part time jobs that still leave them short 
of what they need."

www.lboro.ac.uk/news-events/news/2019/february/lone-parent-families-living-be-
low-mis/

Unemployed numbers 
start falling again
Unemployment resumed its downward trajectory, 
latest official figures show.

In the three-month period ending December 2018, 
the number of unemployed people was down 14,000 
to 1.36 million against 1.38 million for the period 
ending September. 

The increase in numbers was enough to cut the 
unemployment rate to 4.0% from 4.1%. 

The number of unemployed men decreased by 
2,000 to 746,000 and their unemployment rate was 
down to 4.1% from 4.2%. 

The lion’s share of the overall fall was accounted 
for by a 12,000 fall in the number of unemployed 

women, taking their total to 617,000. Their unem-
ployment rate was also down — to 3.9% from 4.0%.

On the other hand, there was an increase in the 
other main official unemployment measure — the 
claimant count — which only includes claimants 
receiving Jobseeker’s Allowance and those on the 
means-tested Universal Credit.

In January 2019, unemployment under this count 
passed through the one million mark as a 14,200 
increase took the total to 1,010,700 from the revised 
total for December of 996,500.

The increase in numbers did not affect the jobless-
ness rate which remained at 2.8%.

Male claimant numbers increased by 5,400 to 
596,300 and, their joblessness rate edged higher 
to 3.2% from 3.1% the previous month. 

The number of female claimants increased by 
8,800 to 414,400, but their joblessness rate was 
unchanged at 2.4%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

October 2017 808 2.3 1,422 4.2

November 2017 823 2.3 1,437 4.3

December 836 2.3 1,463 4.4

January 2018 833 2.3 1,451 4.3

February 850 2.4 1,419 4.2

March 866 2.4 1,417 4.2

April 894 2.5 1,416 4.2

May 891 2.5 1,408 4.2

June 900 2.5 1,362 4.0

July 910 2.5 1,358 4.0

August 924 2.6 1,363 4.0

September 948 2.6 1,377 4.1

October 971 2.7 1,373 4.1

November 995 2.8 1,370 4.0

December (r) 997 2.8 1,363 4.0

January 2019 (p) 1,011 2.8

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

Regions In the December period, unemploy-
ment fell in five of the UK’s 12 regions/countries, 
was unchanged in one — Northern Ireland — and  
increased in six. 

www.lboro.ac.uk/news-events/news/2019/february/lone-parent-families-living-below-mis/
www.lboro.ac.uk/news-events/news/2019/february/lone-parent-families-living-below-mis/
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The South East saw the largest fall — 27,000 — while 
numbers fell by 10,000 in Scotland.

The only substantial increase was in the East Mid-
lands, which saw an 11,000 rise.

The unemployment rate was above the UK aver-
age of 4.0% in six of the 12 regions/countries. The 
highest rates were 5.4% in the North East and 5.2% 
in both Yorkshire and the Humber and the West 
Midlands.

In January, the claimant count increased in all but 
one of the 12 regions/countries — the exception 
was Northern Ireland, where it fell.

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 2.8% in seven regions/countries. The highest 
rate was in the North East with 5.4%, well ahead of 
the next region — the North West, where it was 3.7%.

Region Jan  
claimants

LFS  
Oct — Dec

Number % Number %

North East 65,800 5.4 69,000 5.4

North West 141,100 3.7 143,000 3.9

Yorkshire & the Humber 93,400 3.4 142,000 5.2

East Midlands 58,700 2.4 121,000 5.0

West Midlands 111,200 3.6 151,000 5.2

East 66,600 2.1 91,000 2.8

London 146,100 2.5 218,000 4.5

South East 87,500 1.7 145,000 3.1

South West 61,400 2.1 87,000 3.0

Wales 49,200 3.1 66,000 4.1

Scotland 100,300 3.5 96,000 3.5

Northern Ireland 29,300 3.2 33,000 3.8

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/february2019

Fire service funding cut
The Conservative government will cut fire and 
rescue service funding in England by 15% over 
the next year, analysis from the FBU firefighters' 
union has found, despite claiming that “austerity 
is over”. 

The cuts are packaged up in the annual Local Gov-
ernment Finance Settlement, receiving virtually no 
scrutiny from Parliament, prompting accusations 
that the government is trying to “sneak through” 
further austerity measures unnoticed. The latest 
settlement was announced by James Brokenshire, 

secretary of state for housing, communities and 
local government at the end of January.

Analysis of the settlement reveals that central gov-
ernment funding for the fire and rescue service 
will fall by £155 million in 2019-2020 — a 15% cut on 
the 2016-17 total.

Between 2010 and 2015 funding was cut by 30%.

As government devolves power and merges fire 
authorities at a local level, tracking cuts to fire and 
rescue services is becoming increasingly difficult, 
requiring more independent analysis. Last year, the 
FBU warned that further cuts of this level would 
damage efforts to protect the public from another 
Grenfell-style event.

There is growing pressure on fire and rescue ser-
vices across the UK. Last year saw a 3% increase 
in fires and a 1% increase in overall incidents at-
tended by firefighters. And there has been a 27% 
increase in fatalities to 334, including the 72 lives 
lost at Grenfell Tower.

FBU general secretary Matt Wrack said: “It is 
appalling that the government is trying to sneak 
through cuts to fire and rescue services with virtu-
ally no scrutiny. They are ramping up their austerity 
measures despite claiming that austerity is over."

www.fbu.org.uk/news/2019/02/20/government-%E2%80%9Csneaks-
through%E2%80%9D-15-cut-fire-service

Average weekly earnings 
growth on back foot
Average weekly earnings growth slipped back 
below the 3% mark at the end of the year, official 
figures show.

In December 2018, average total weekly earnings 
were estimated to have risen by 2.8%, against the 
revised increase of 3.3% for November.

As inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) 
rose by 2.7% in December there was a marginal 
increase in real-terms earnings; similarly so in No-
vember when inflation was running at 3.2%.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Workers are facing a triple whammy. Employ-
ers are still not giving people the pay rises they 
deserve, leaving them worse-off than a decade 
ago. Millions don’t have the security of a solid job, 
because the government won’t crack down on 

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/february2019
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/february2019
www.fbu.org.uk/news/2019/02/20/government-%E2%80%9Csneaks-through%E2%80%9D-15-cut-fire-service
www.fbu.org.uk/news/2019/02/20/government-%E2%80%9Csneaks-through%E2%80%9D-15-cut-fire-service
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insecure work. And the prime minister’s reckless 
Brexit strategy is causing employers to take flight.

She continued: “The government must put its power 
behind workers’ needs. We need a plan to restore 
job security and wages, with new laws to outlaw 
shady employment practices. And the prime min-
ister must rule out a no-deal Brexit and ditch her 
red lines.”

The sectoral earnings figures for December from 
the Office for National Statistics (ONS) show that 
earnings growth in manufacturing bounced back 
to 1.8% from 1.5% the previous month. However, 
growth in services dipped to 2.8% from 3.4%.

In the private sector as a whole, growth was down 
to 2.8% from 3.3%. In the public sector, excluding 
financial services, growth was clipped to 2.9% 
from 3.0%.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

Oct (2017) r) 161.8 2.2% 163.5 165.5 162.1 163.4

November (r) 162.6 2.3% 163.9 166.2 162.8 163.4

December (r) 163.4 3.3% 164.0 167.1 163.7 163.6

Jan 2018 163.2 2.8% 164.2 166.7 163.4 164.3

February 163.3 2.6% 163.7 166.9 163.4 164.8

March 164.1 2.5% 164.7 167.6 164.5 165.0

April 164.4 2.6% 165.3 168.0 164.2 165.1

May 164.8 2.6% 164.6 168.4 165.0 165.4

June 165.4 2.1% 164.5 169.1 165.8 165.5

July 166.0 3.3% 165.5 169.8 166.3 167.1

August 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

September 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October (r) 168.2 4.0% 166.5 172.9 169.2 167.9

November (r) 168.0 3.3% 166.4 171.8 168.2 168.2

December (p) 168.0 2.8% 166.9 171.7 168.2 168.3

% annual rise for December 1.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.9%

% rise — Dec headline 
rate 3

3.4% 1.7% 3.5% 3.5% 2.9%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in December was 
steady at 3.4%, according to the ONS. 

However, in manufacturing, growth was down to 
1.7% from 1.8% and in services down to 3.5% from 
3.6%.

In the private sector, growth was steady at 3.5%, 
while in the public sector, excluding financial 
services, growth edged higher to 2.9% from 2.8%.

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In December, earnings growth 
for regular pay in the whole economy was down to 
3.2% from 3.5% in November. The annual increases 
in the year to December for various sectors (previ-
ous month’s rises in brackets), were: manufacturing 
1.6% (2.0%); services 3.4% (3.5%); private sector 
3.3% (3.5%); and public sector, excluding financial 
services, 2.9% (3.1%).

The rolling three-month average increase in regu-
lar pay in the whole economy for the period ending 
December was unchanged on November at 3.4%. 
The three-monthly sectoral increases were: manu-
facturing 1.9% (2.1%); services 3.5% (3.5%); private 
sector 3.5% (3.5%); and public sector, excluding 
financial services, 2.9% (2.9%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2018 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. 

The figures have been uprated by the 2.3% in-
crease in average weekly earnings, including bo-
nuses, for the whole economy between April and 
December 2018 to give a rough update of earnings 
in the various occupational groups.

Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £582.10

All male £623.00

All female £520.80

Managers £854.30

Professionals £762.20

Associate professionals £634.50

Admin & secretarial £456.60

Skilled/craft £536.70

Services £382.10

Sales £392.20

Operatives £501.30

Other manual jobs £394.10

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/february2019

www.tuc.org.uk/news/government-must-back-workers-pay-and-job-security-says-tuc
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